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(c) the number of engineers who have So far been given this training during the Third Plan Period; and

(d) the number of engineers who, after beine given this specialised training, have left the service of Government or public undertakings?

The Minister of InfOrmation and Broadcasting (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) and (b). The Council of scientific and Industrial Research has no regular scheme for speciali,ed training of engineers. However, short term specialised trainingirefresher courses in engineering are conducted in some of the National LaboratoriesiInstitutes.
Such training ire fresher courses form part of the programme of the Labo-
ratoryilnstitute concerned and no funds are provided for this purpose separately.

(c) and (d). Do not arise.
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Socio-Education Centres

2771-B. 8bri Slvamurthi Swamy:
Will the Minister of Edueatlo. be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government have started some socio-edu_
cation Centres to bring the civic sense among the people;

(b) if so, the number and names of the places where these Centres haw been working;

(c) whether there is a programme to increase the number of such centres;
and

(d) if so, the details thereof?
The MinIster of Information and

Broadcasting (Shrl Raj Bahadur) :
(a) No, Sir.

(b) to (d). Do not arise.

Consumer Prlee Index

2771-C. Shrl Gulsha.n: Will the Minister of Labour, Employment and RehabiUtatlon be pleased to state. the consumer price index number for the months of August, September and October, 19661

The Deputy MinISter In the Ministry of Labour. Employment and Rehabilitation (Sbrl sbahnawaz Khan):
The all India Average Consumer Price Index Number for Workln,g Class
(General) on base 1949-100 was 190
for the month of August, 1966 and 191 for September. 1966. The Consumer Pdce Index Number for October, 1966 has not yet been published.

lU5 hrs.
CALLING ATTENTION TO MATTER
OF URGElNT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE

REPORTED DECISION TO WITHDRAW
pARTICIPATION OF THE INDIAN CONTI-
CENT IN THE FORTHCOMING ASIAN

GAMES

Dr. Karnl Slnrhjl (Bikaner): Sir.
'l call the attention of the Minister of
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Education to the following matter of urgent public importance and I request that he may make a statement thereon:-

"Reported decision of the Ail
India Council of Sports and Indian Olympic Association to withdraw participation of the Indian contingent in the forthcoming Asian
Games."

Sbrj M, R, Krlsbna (Peddapalli):
Sir, befO're the Minister makes his statement, I want to seek one clarification. I had also sent in a Calling Attention Notice and it was addressed to the Ministry of Finance, The Edu_
cation Ministry is as helpless as the Indian Olympic Association or the All India Council of Sports, because the recommendations of the All India Council of Sports were accepted by the Ministry of Education and for-
wa'l'dcd to the Ministry of Finance, Now. if tire Education Ministry is trying to defend the Ministry of Finance it will not be doing. any justice.

Mr. Speaker: How can I prevent them from defending anybody?

Sbri M. R, Krishna: Sir, don't you see any reason in what I say? My Calling Attention Notice was addressed to the Ministry of Finance.

The Minister of Information and Broadcasting (Sbrl Raj Bahadur): Of course, Sir, the Ministry of Education was in sympathy with tile recommendations of the All India Council of Sports. Nevertheless, it was the Speaker who Tuled that the Ministry of Education should answer the Calling Attention Notce (Interruptions),

Sbrl M. R. Krl"hna: Sir, it is not that I am talking something trash.
Please listen to me,

Mr. Speaker: I have listened to him. His name is included here, What more does he want?

Sbri M. R. Krishna: Sir, the Ministry of Education h'38 already recommended the contingent to the Minlstry of Finance. It i. the Ministry of Finance which has brought it down.
Therefore, it should be the Ministry of Finance which should answer this and from that We will be able to know whether the Finance Ministry is right or wrong,

Mr. Speaker: Let me proceed. Let us hear what the Minister has to say.

Sbri S. M, Banerjee (Kanpur): Sir, you have read the statement. The statement is here,

Tbe Deputy 'Minister in the Ministry of Education (Shrl Bhakt Darshan): Sir, before I read the state·
ment, I want to seek yOUr permission to make some Slight correction in tile statement already circulated, The 5th Asian Games are scheduled to be held in Bangkok from December 9 to 20, 1966, In this connection, the Indian Olympic Association which is responsible for sponsoring Indian Con_
tingents for participation in interna- ..
tiona I lIames, had originally proposed a contingent of 151 persons to be sent to Bangkok. Their proposal ','as considered by the All India Council at Sports which advises the Ministry of Education in all matters concerning games and SPOTts, in September, 1066 and the Council advised the Indian Olympic Association to bring down the number of players and officials to about 80-100. nearer 80 than 100, to
save expenditure in rupees and foreign exchange,

The Indian Olympic Association even in their revised proposals ,.ecom-
mended a contingent of 135 persons.
After that the Standing Committee 01 the All India Council of Sports, after discussing the matter with the nffi-
ce-bearers of the Indian Olympic Association, recommended a contingcnt of 117 persons. Subequentiy, as a Te-
suIt of further discussions held between the President, Indian Olympic Association, President, All India Coun_
cil of Sports and the Ministry of Edu_
cation, the size of the contingent was further reduced to 105, including players, officials, delegates etc,


lndio's NOVEMBEn 30, 19611 participation in 6306
A,ian Games le.A.)

[Shri Bhakt Dar,han]
That final proposal was very carefully examined from foreign exchange angle in the Ministry of Finance and it was found that the Government would not be in a position to release foreign exchangc fOr more than 81 p~rsons. The President, Indian Olympic Association, was theref""c, informed of this decision and was requested to restrict the size of the COil-
tingent to 81 persons. However, it seems that the Indian Olympic Association is not prepared to accept the reduced size of the contingent and so they hav!' announced withdrawal of India's participation from these games.

The Ministry of Education has tried its level best to prevail upon the Indian Olympic Association to accept the reduced size of the contingent, keeping in view our foreign exchange difficulties; but the Indian Olympic Associ'3tion does not see its way in accepting 'this suggestion.

India's non-participation in this year's Asian Games, will nO doubt cause disappointment to the sportsmen in the country and to the sports-
loving community in India, Thailand and oth<>r countries; but keeping in view OUr foreign exchange limitations, we cannot afford to provide for a contingent of more than 81 persons.

'l'he Government's offer to send a contingent of 81 personS is still open.
We would therefore, onCe again appeal to the Indian Olympic Association to accept it in the true spirit of sportsmen.

Dr. Karnt Singhji: May I know if the Government realises the immense loss of India's prestige in the international sports world if we were not to enter the Asian Games, India being the originator of the games and when the first of the series were held in Delhi, and the reason for Gov~rnment's rigid attitude not to conSld.,.,.
the Olympic Association's suggestion to include a contingent of 105 sportsmen representing the cream of India's youth, thereby disappointing not only the contestants but also millions oC other sports-loving citizens of India, Ihe extra foreign exchange requirement being a pallTY sum of £ 1,000, when more than such sums are wasted on non-essential delegations?

Shri Raj Bahadur: We are in entire sympathy and even in accord with the sentiments expressed by the hOIl.
Member. But may I submit for the consideration of the House that last time when this country paTticipated in the Asian Games in Jakarta four yearS ago the total complement allow_
ed was 81 which was willingly accepted. ~cause of our foreign exchange difficulties we thought that this time also we could retain the old figure of 81. That was the r~asClil which larllely weighed with Government in sanctioning that number.

Shl'i Shivaji Rao S. Deshmukh (Parbhani): Is there birth control in the sports world also SO that there could be no increase from 81 to lOS within four years?
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Shri M. R. Krishna: This youthful Government. whicn- is spending a lot of money on student discipline and understands the importance of jntcr-
national understanding and co-oJ)€I"3-
lion. why it has not thought it fit to encourage sportsmen and sports by allowing that contingent to go to an Asian country and participate in the Asian games to develop inteTnational understanding?

Shri Raj Bahadur: There is not the slightest difference of opinion about the objective to be achieved. We extremely regret that our country may not be in a position to participate in the Games. But we still hope that perhaps with some persuasion, some discussion and some adjustment it may be possible for them to participate.

Mr. Speak,er: Shri S. M. Banerjee.

Shri M. R. Krishna: Sir, I want to ask one more question.

Mr. Speaker: I am sorry, only one question is aHowed.

·Shri M. R. Krishna: If I had known that, I would have asked the other question. I may be permitted to ask one more question,

Mr. Speaker: I am sorry.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: It is mentioned in the statement:

I'The Government's offer to send a contingent of 81 persons is still open. I would, therefore, once again appeal to the Indian Olympic Association to accept it in the true spirit of sportsmen,"

I want to know whether the hon.
Minister is aware that in 1964 or 1965 the businessmen of the country who wanted to go "broad were given foreign exchange to the tune of R5 2' 85 crores for merely visiting and sight-seeing. In view of thnt.

may I know whether they will try to improve the number from 81 because (he number of athletes has also increased during the last four yearS?
Will they reconsider the whole mallet·
and see that the contingent goeS th~re to keep the good name of India?

Shri Raj Bahadur: I am not at all aware of (he astronomical figure of Rs. 2 crores-and-so-many-lakhs.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: The Finance Minister made the statement here in this House.

Shri Raj Bahadur: It is not a sin not to be aware. I do not know. But I do not also know what is the relevance between the two. I think. this matter has to be decided on its own merits

Shr! S. M. Ban,erjee: For a business·
man you will give eVe'!'ything.

Shri Joachim Alva (Kanara): While warmly commending the Finance ..
Minister in permitting such a l11rge nllmber of 80 persons to gO abroad when we have got this grave financial difficulty, may I know what power the GO\nernment of India possesses in con-I'rolling a body like lhe Olympic Association which in the name of India is preventing 80 persons representing us abroad and depriving the found!!r country like India of repre8entin~ us in the Games and what steps Govelll-
ment has taken to put a ten-year pTo_
gramme of sports like hockey, ricket, football, volleyball etc .. so that the reactionary forces of maharajas and super-maharaja~-with apologies to Maharaja Karni Singhji-and offie;al' may be cut off? A Deputy Secretary. who is a PRe and who is going. is a Iso cut off. There is an unholy alliance of these forces.

Shri Raj Bahadur: I am sure that the HOUSe will agree with me that on the national plane every element in the society, maharajas included, should be free to participate. Therefore. we cannot really say that this committee or that committee is not good. I would say thot our team is constituted
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[Shri Raj Bahadur]
of some of the best sportsmen and we have got to giVe them the fullest re-
cognation and appreciation for that.
We should try to adjust the differences as far as possible and we will try to persuade them as best as we call.

lZ.37 hrs.

HE: CALLING ATTENTION NCYI'ICE
(Query)

Mr. Speaker: Papers to be laid on the Table.

Shrt A. K. Gopalan (Kaser god) : Sir I have given;' calling-attention !lot ice on a matter of very urgent public importance. It is concerning Kerala which is under the President's rule.
All engineers in Kerala have given nvti("~ of a strike because the Governor refused an int.,,-view with them. When the GovernOr of a State, whlch is under President's rule, refuses to see them. they have given notice of a strike. It affects all the engineers of Kerala. It is not a small thing. What will happen if this takes place? So, at least there should be some statement.
For more than one year Kerala is under President's rule and they cannot represent anything. The Governor, the Head of the State, does not even allow an interview.

Mr. Speaker: As a leader, Shri Gopalan must realise that I have requested many times that in this manner it should not be raised.

An hon. Member: What could be done then?

Mr. Speaker: He might tell me and I will ask the Minister if he can make a statement.

Shrl A. K. Gopalan: I am only requesting you because it is very im ..
portant.

Shr' Namblar (Tiruchil'apalli): We have only two mote days.

Mr. Sl'eaker: How can I help it?

Shrl Namblar: Will yoU persuade the Minister to accept it tomorrow?
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Mr. Speaker: I am asking Shri Kachhavaiya again and again t!rat he should not continue in this manncl'.

12.39 hrs.

PAPERS LAID ON THE TABLE
N aTE TO CHINESE EMBASSV

The Minister of External Affairs (Shri M. C. Chagla): (Sir, I beg t~ lay on the Table a copy each of the following papers:-

(j) Note given by the Ministry of External Affairs. New Delhi, to the Embassy of China in India on the 25th November, 1966.
[Placed in Libmry. See No. LT
7443/66].

(2) Note given by the Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Peking to the Embassy of India in China, on the 15th September, 1966. [Placed

'in Library. See No. LT-7444/66].

Shrl Harl Vishnu Kamath (Hoshangabad): Sir. I wish to ask for a clarification of this item No.4. It is a trifie baffling to me at any rate.
Item 4 refers to two notes-one by the Ministry of External Affairs, Government of India, to the Embassy of China

